
 

Merton Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 

 
Date: 16 March 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Safer Merton  5 - 38 

5  BCU Commander - Crime and policing in Merton  39 - 56 

6  Topic suggestions for 2022/23   

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile telephones 

Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 

 Nearest train: Morden South, South 
Merton (First Capital Connect) 

 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 
Bridge (via Morden Hall Park) 

 Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 163, 
164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5 

 

Further info
[...]
cers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
16 FEBRUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 10.20 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Thomas Barlow, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner and Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors   
 
Zoe Gallen, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Louise 
Round (Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer) and Katy Saunders (Safer Merton Business 
Support) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Paul Kohler (with Cllr Simon McGrath as 
substitute). 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

The Chair reordered the agenda items. Item 4 ‘CHAS proposals’ was moved to the 
last item of business in order to enable a private session, due to the commercially 
sensitive information contained within the report.  
 
4  CHAS PROPOSALS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The minutes for this item are exempt from publication. 
 
5  HATE CRIME STRATEGY 2022-26 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Community Resilience Officer introduced the item and talked through some key 
points from the report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Hate crime is a strategic priority for the Community Safety Partnership and key 
pieces of work so far have included:  

 Formation of the Hate Crime Strategy group, which has representatives from 
the Council, police, and the community.  

 Launch of our Hate Crime advice surgeries, third party reporting scheme and 
the marking of Hate Crime Awareness Week each year.  

 Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26 (and the previous strategy 2017-21). The 
strategy is based around 4 strategic aims, so preventing hate crime, protecting 
the victim, providing support to hate crime victims, and developing a 
partnership approach to tackling perpetrators.  

 
In response to further questions:  
 

 Hate Crime Advice Surgery occurs once a month in in the Civic Centre.   

 One of the key pillars of our strategy is expanding the number of third-party 
reporting centres we have in the community. Further exploration is also 
planned with local businesses and colleges so that reporting centres are 
accessible to young people.  

 Safer Merton Community Safety survey 2021 - 24% of respondents listed hate 
crimes being a fairly big or very big problem and we will be undertaking further 
investigation with our data analysts around the exact demographics and 
findings of the survey.  

 Officers to circulate the Stop Hate Helpline details to Members.  
 
6  SAFER MERTON - SAFETY OF WOMEN AND GIRLS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Head of Community Safety outlined the contents of the report including 
information on the existing partnership response to violence against women and girls, 
the work of the task group, and plans for additional interventions to improve safety. 
 
The report also makes a recommendation to the committee that Merton Council will 
sign up to the Mayor's Night Safety Charter in a statement of the Council's 
commitment to improve safety for women and girls.  
 
Merton Community Safety Survey 2021 noted that there was an increase in the 
proportion of female respondents reporting feeling unsafe outside at night - 45% 
compared to 38% in the 2019 survey.  
 
Metropolitan Police are stepping up activity focused around preventing night-time 
violence. They're piloting a scheme called Project Vigilant, which is an operation 
focused around tackling predatory male behaviour around the night-time economy 
hot spots. 
 
In response to Commission Members questions, the Head of Community Safety 
elaborated on the following points: 
 

Page 2



 

3 

 The Safer Merton team will be looking at linking in with the Met Police in 
relation to hearing and understanding the views of women and girls in Merton 
about where they feel unsafe.  

 

 Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) is a training programme for 
door staff and staff in the night-time economy. Designed around spotting when 
someone is vulnerable or needs additional support.  

 
 A Commission Member raised the point that there is not enough information in 

the report about the fundamental issue of how we stop men being violent 
towards women, the Cabinet Member commented that there is a piece of work 
that Cllr Eleanor Stringer is leading on to work with schools on educating 
young people on the issues of violence against women and the Head of 

Community Safety agreed more of an emphasis is needed and would be 
included in the upcoming Cabinet report.  

 
 The lighting team are conducting reviews of the lighting in certain parts of the 

borough, and that's something we'll continue to do on a location-by-location 
basis when identifying the locations of concern be that through individual 
reports or through the work of the Crime Stoppers survey, for example.  

 
The Commission RESOLVED (10 votes in favour) to endorse the recommendation to 
Cabinet that Merton Council sign up to the Mayor’s Night Safety Charter. 
 
 
7  REPURPOSING THE HIGH STREETS - TASK GROUP REPORT (TO 

FOLLOW) (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Commission RESOLVED that the recommendations from the task group be 
forwarded to Cabinet.  
 
Commission Members commented that they found the report quite light and not 
necessarily reflective of the conversations they were part of in the task group 
workshops.   
 
It was felt it would have been helpful to have a bit more detail and a summary of what 
was said at each meeting including the SWOT analysis for each high street.  
 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was noted.  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission   

Date: 16th March 2022 

Wards: All  

Subject:  Safer Merton update re antisocial behaviour 

Lead officer: Peter Clifton, Interim Head of Community Safety 

Lead member: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 

Contact officer: Peter Clifton, Interim Head of Community Safety 

Recommendations:  
A. That the Committee note the work undertaken and to be undertaken to tackle anti-social 

behaviour in Merton. 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Addressing Antisocial behaviour remains one of the strategic objectives of the Safer 
Merton partnership and Community Safety Strategy.  This is because it is clear that 
antisocial behaviour is a concern for local residents and as local surveys have 
shown, can impact greatly upon people’s quality of life.  

1.2. This report provides the committee with an update of the patterns and tr
[...]
vey of England and Wales (TCSEW)   

1.13.2 Annually the crime survey of England and Wales interviewed thousands of people 
about their experiences of anti-social behaviour. However due to the pandemic this 
work has been reduced and conducted over the phone. The TCSEW showed that 
29% of adults personally witnessed or experienced anti-social behaviour in their 
area in the last 12 months. 

1.13.3 Estimates from the TCSEW showed that 50% of all adults noticed individuals 
breaching virus restrictions in their local area since the coronavirus (COVID-19) 
pandemic. Of these, 7% reported the breach to the police. 
 

1.13.4 Environmental Crime and anti-social behaviour  

Fly-tipping  

1.13.5 Most incidents of fly tipping are not reported to the police but to the council via 
phone and email.  

 

1.13.1 In the 12 months to September 2020 there were 14,288 reports received compared 
to 12,196 in the previous period, an increase of 17%. As with some of the other 
crime-types the wards in the east of the borough appear to be most affected.  

1.13.2 Three of the four wards with the most reports are the same as last year and 
geographically are those adjoining Wandsworth. Graveney Ward had around twice 
as many reports as any other ward and 17% of reports. Trinity Ward which includes 
part of Wimbledon Town centre saw offences fall by nearly half. This could possibly 
be as a result of lockdown restrictions. 

 

 

  

2498

12721233114010901048 986
727 673 573 549

413 383 339 315 315 238 221 150 125

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Merton Fly tip reports by Ward 
(Oct 20 to Sep 21)

Page 10



 

1.13.4 London Ambulance Service (LAS) data 

Alcohol Related  

1.13.5 The London Ambulance Service data is normally one of the most reliable datasets 
to use in relation to alcohol related issues on the borough (even so like any data 
capture system it is reliant upon the flag/field being completed).   

 

 

1.13.1 September 2020 to August 2021. As can be seen in t
[...]
l as a review of the CCTV coverage on the estate. This was as a result 
of a designing out crime report undertaken in the area, prior to the project start in 
January 2019. The physical improvements were funded by VRU.  

Page 26



 

1.50.10 Other activities and interventions have included: 

 Detached Youth Work, engagement and consultation with the young people 
on the estate as to their feelings of safety. Information was gathered via 
activity-based conversations. 

 Diversionary activities organised by organisations such as the National Trust 
(gardening) and AFC Wimbledon (football). This helped to improve 
guardianship in the area. 

 Recruiting Community champions and delivering Bystander training with 
the local community and businesses. 

 Carrying out weapon sweeps (Police) 

 

Assessment 

1.50.11 The Safer Merton team is currently working with partners to carry out and 
assessment of the impact of the work on Phipps Bridge and identify any areas for 
ongoing focus. 

 
[ Report continues on following page] 

  

Page 27



 

1.51. Next steps 

 Retain antisocial behaviour as a Safer Merton strategic priority (as antisocial 
behaviour is a concern for local residents and as local surveys have shown, 
impacts greatly upon quality of life).  

 Continue to provide a multi-agency response to antisocial behaviour 
(including a targeted neighbourhood problem solving approach, using 
enforcement tools and powers effectively against repeat perpetrators 
and delivering interventions to support the most vulnerable victims and 
locations as identified by CMARAC, Locations Board and (S)MACE21. 

 Continue to develop the use of the multi-agency casework platform ECINS, 
as a multi-agency information sharing tool to help to respond to cases of 
antisocial behaviour.   

 Direct casework support for victims of antisocial behaviour and ensure 
continued effective partnership engagement in the Community MARAC 
(deals with high risk/vulnerability antisocial behaviour
[...]
on of crime that can be just as impactive.  We 
have been encouraging people to record their feelings on the 
Home Office StreetSafe tool so we can work with partners to 
address the areas where there is concern.   

 

Cllr Peter Southgate The Sarah Everard murder is clearly the principal factor (women 
are twice as likely as men to feel unsafe after dark), but what other 
factors may have contributed to the increase in perceptions that it 
is unsafe to go out after dark?  What measures can the police take 
to counter these perceptions, especially amongst women? 

I believe reporting in the media can be unhelpful as it can suggest 
issues are widespread when this is not borne out by statistics.  
Council colleagues, working with us, have good Violence Against 
Women and Girl plans that we have been publicising.  We are also 
involved in other initiatives such as walk and run and talk where we 
are coming together with community members to discuss 
concerns. 

 

Cllr Peter Southgate The number of residents who perceive crime as a very/ fairly big 
problem in their local area has increased significantly between the 
two surveys for four categories of crime: 

 vehicle crime   40%, up 19% 

 burglary   38%, up 15%  

 people using/ dealing drugs  31%, up 10% 

 ASB  30%, up 11% 

Do these perceptions of increased crime match increases in actual 
changes recorded by the police over the last two years?  Is the 
pattern of vehicle crime changing? What can be done to address 
these increases, whether in perceptions or reality?   

Vehicle crime 
Theft from motor vehicle crime has reduced in this period following 
a number of prevention initiatives working with Neighbourhood 
Watch in addition to targeting known offenders.  Unfortunately 
criminals adapt and we have seen a change in the pattern of 
vehicle crime in this period with a significant increase in catalytic 
converter thefts and with the price of metal increasing this crime 
continues to be lucrative to criminal
[...]
eam including ward officers with local knowledge of 
the offenders, regularly deploy to Merton and this has been 
effective at disrupting this activity.  The Violence Suppression Unit 
and Neighbourhood Tasking Team also carry out patrols at keys 
times and locations. 

 

Page 40



Borough Commander Questions 

Conservative Group When will action be taken to free Wimbledon Bridge from delivery 
motorcycles and their riders who on a daily basis flout the law in 
terms of parking?  

We are aware of the concerns around the high numbers of delivery 
drivers on mopeds parking in the parking bays on the bridge which 
prevents other road users from using these drop of bays. The 
Safer Neighbourhood Team are part of a multi-agency Task and 
Finish group (which includes Merton Council and Love Wimbledon) 
working on this issue. We are aware that following a meeting 
hosted by Stephen Hammond MP with Merton Council and 
delivery bike companies in Dec 2021 a way forward has been 
agreed which involves Merton Council making available alternative 
parking provision in Hartfield Road car park and St George’s Road 
Car parks; and that Future Merton is in communication with the 
main delivery companies around this and about how the delivery 
companies can provide guidance to their drivers encouraging the 
use of the alternative parking provision to reduce volume of bikes 
on the bridge.   
 
We understand that the Council is planning to install advisory 
signage which should include details re alternative parking 
provision and that once this signage goes up a series of joint 
patrols will be arranged with the Councils parking officers and the 
Safer Neighbourhood Team. 

 

Conservative Group When/How will you reorganise local safer neighbourhood teams 
and safer neighbourhood panels given the council boundary 
changes?  
 
These issues are still the subject of discussion.  The ward teams 
will be aligned to the new ward boundaries in terms of officer 
resource, for Merton this
[...]
formation on Nextdoor and 
social media.  Where we see it we will issue statements containing 
the facts.  Nextdoor is problematic as comments are often in 
closed groups.  We encourage people to both report crime and to 
get their information from reputable sources.  Ward panels, ward 
panel chairs, MPs, councillors and neighbourhood watches are 
good supports to the community and sources of reputable 
information also.   
 

Conservative Group What is the Borough Police’s policy on ensuring a strong level of 
proactive policing and visible patrols, in residential areas and do 
you feel that more can be done to strengthen work with the 
borough's Neighbourhood Watch?  
 
The borough benefits from regular proactive policing and high 
visibility patrols from both the Violence Suppression Unit and the 
Neighbourhood Tasking Team, in addition to Operation Decent.  
The borough already has excellent Neighbourhood Watch 
coverage and we are currently identifying which wards have less 
coverage and working to increase this. 
 
 

Conservative Group At the September meeting of the commission, you said that you 
wanted the status of Wimbledon Police Station to be confirmed 
formally, has there been any progress on this, and has there been 
any new investment in the police station since September?  
 
We have not heard from MOPAC in relation to any of our buildings.  
It is in plan to do some refurbishment on Wimbledon station next 
year should we receive confirmation that we are able to retain it.  

Page 42



Borough Commander Questions 

Investment in the station in recent months has been limited and 
has been based on need only.   
 

Conservative Group Since the murder of Sarah Everard, the MET has published a new 
action plan for tackling violence against women and girls. At a local 
level can more police resources be put into parks and areas like 
that with poor lighting after dark and this often comes up when we 
talk to residents?  
 
We are conducting high visibil
[...]
 the Wandle park 
review is still ongoing so would not wish to pre-empt its conclusion 
as to which particular measures it will be recommending to be 
implemented.  
 
 

Cllr Paul Kohler Can the Borough Commander confirm, as reported at the Trinity 
Ward Police Panel, that the BCU is currently unable to align 
neighbourhood police teams with Merton’s new ward boundaries? 
If this is correct, can the Commander please explain: 

 
a) Why we were told the matter was in hand and the change 

would not be problematic when I raised this issue at 
Locations Board last year? 

b) How it is proposed ward panels will function after May? 
c) What implications this has for her aim to improve 

community policing?  
 
These issues are still the subject of discussion.  In broad terms, we 
will now be moving to align teams to the new ward boundaries in 
terms of officer resource – however as these neighbourhood 
officers will need to come from the numbers of officers we have 
already we will need to determine when these moves can take 

Page 45



Borough Commander Questions 

 

place and how many officers we are able to allocate at this time to 
each ward – for example 1 or 2 dedicated ward officers initially. 
We are also encouraging officers and ward panel chairs to talk 
about current ward panel structures and what changes are 
needed.   
 

Cllr Paul Kohler Can the Borough Commander give an update on the success of 
her decision to put more police resources in and around schools?  
 
All the positions for schools officers have been filled. There is one 
sergeant, nine safer schools PCs, one youth engagement officer 
and one volunteer police cadet coordinator. 
   
 

Cllr Paul Kohler Is the Borough Commander now in a position to provide further 
detail on the number of positive outcomes for different stop and 
search categories?  
 
As mentioned at the previous meeting, this data is publicly 
available at the borough level on the stop and search dashboard 
via the Met Police website.  Some information is included in the 
data pack.   
 

 
Cllr Paul Kohler Can we have an update on progress and strategy given the 

concerns the Borough Commander shared at the last meeting 
regarding the increase in calls relating to mental health issues and 
the comparatively high rate of offences involving violence against 
women?  
 
Mental health issues continue to affect the community and we work 
with partners – who have primacy on these issues – to help as far 
as possible e.g. sharing communications about talking and 
patrolling risk locations.  We have a dedicated mental health officer 
who also advises our officers and mental health practitioners join 
us on some shifts.   
 
With regard to violence against women – these figures are 
captured in crime types like domestic abuse and rape which are 
shown in the data pack.  These figures are fairly static, but we are 
not complacent and are aware there is under-reporting in this area.   

 

Page 46



Merton Overview and 
Scrutiny Pack – March 2022

07/03/2022

P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Safer Merton
	Appendix 1 - Public Consultation and survey results_
	Appendix 2 - Safer Merton partnership framework_

	5 BCU Commander - Crime and policing in Merton
	Crime figures OSC




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
16 MARCH 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.35 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Thomas Barlow and 
Mansoor Ahmad 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors   
 
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from co-opted members Roz Cordner and Dr Oona 
Stannard. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed with one amendment requested by the Chair, of an  
additional sentence added to the ‘Repurposing the high streets’ item:  
 
“The Chair explained that only the summary report and recommendations had been 
circulated to Members.  The report to Cabinet would include sections on each of the 
five high streets plus the SWOT analysis”. 
 
4  SAFER MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Peter Clifton, Interim Head of Service for Safer Merton, gave a brief overview of the 
report contents including an update on antisocial behaviour, overall patterns and 
trends and the work undertaken to tackle antisocial behaviour.  
 
The Interim Head of Service commented that it is clear from the consultation activity 
that antisocial behaviour is a significant concern for local residents, as is the case 
across most boroughs in London. 
 

Attention was drawn to an error at point 1.34 of the report which is a table providing 
data on the London Ambulance call-outs for alcohol-related calls. The labels in the 
first column are the wrong way round – it is actually the wards in the PSPO which 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

should be in the bottom row of that table (they did not see an increase in call-outs) 
however it is the wards outside the PSPO which saw the increase. 
 

In response to Commission Members questions,  
 

 Additional CCTV cameras have been placed in anti-social behaviour hotspots 
and environmental crime hotspots. 

 

 The enforcement of fly-tipping and environmental offenses takes place under 
the Enforcement Team in the Public Spaces department not Safer Merton. 
The Safer Merton team seeks to support that work by placing temporary 
cameras in hotspots to try to increase the probability of catching footage that 
can be used as evidence. 

 
Action: Peter Clifton to ask Public Spaces team how money generated from fines is 
used.  
 

 We have a very effective CCTV service that captures around three and a half 
thousand incidents a year and results in around 600 pieces of evidence, either 
being shared with police or different teams in the council for investigation 
and/or enforcement. However the equipment is old and has aged so a lot of 
the planned upgrade is around replacing that equipment with newer 
technology and software improvements. 

 
Action: In response to a request from a Commission Member, the Interim Head of 
Service agreed to look at the normalization of data by ward. 
 
5  BCU COMMANDER - CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair welcomed the South West BCU Commander, Chief Superintendent 
Elisabeth Chapple, to the meeting. 
 

Members welcomed the opportunity to hear further detail to the answers provided in 
the report.   
 

All the London boroughs are participating in the ‘walk and talk’ initiative to address 
the issues raised in the violence against women and girls’ strategy. The ‘walk and 
talk’ scheme is advertised on Eventbrite and we have found that if officers and 
community members get to know each other in their local area then that builds 
confidence in policing, not only in those individuals, but also in the rest of the 
community that see these interactions.  
 
Safer Neighbourhood team have been very active in terms of raising awareness of 
keyless car thefts as well as giving residents the means to prevent these.  
 

The catalytic converter thefts across the BCU and in Merton are concentrated in 
more affluent areas. Our best weapon is crime prevention - packs are available from 
the manufacturers with an additional bolt to secure the catalytic converter. 
 



 

3 

In response to supplementary questions, the Borough Commander:  
 

 Agreed to send separate officer and staff figures. 
 

 Confirmed that all BCU’s will align their neighbourhood teams to the new ward 
boundaries 

 

 Agreed to send further information on the CBT fund to Members. The recently 
announced Cognitive Behavioural Therapy fund means that we can nominate 
young people, who might otherwise be involved in crime, to receive extra 
support from partners.  

 
6  TOPIC SUGGESTIONS FOR 2022/23 AND AOB (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Members were reminded to submit their topic suggestions.  
 

This will be the last meeting of the Commission for the Chair, Cllr Peter Southgate. 
 
Cllr Southgate commented on how very important scrutiny has been to him, and how 
much it makes a difference to the Council and the way we govern ourselves. 
 
Cllr Peter McCabe thanked Cllr Southgate for his very thorough, diligent and 
conscientious contributions and for continually providing Members with the 
opportunity to really dive into the work of those that we are here to scrutinise. Cllr 
Southgate will be missed greatly on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, we thank you.  
 

Cllr Ben Butler and Cllr John Dehaney were also thanked for their contributions to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 


